

No. 20-219

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE CUMMINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT**

John M. Masslon II

Counsel of Record

Cory L. Andrews

WASHINGTON LEGAL

FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

jmasslon@wlf.org

October 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	2
II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. STATE-LAW TORT REMEDIES ALLOW INDIVIDUALS TO RECOVER FOR EMOTIONAL DISTRESS	6
A. Plaintiffs Can Sue For Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress	7
B. The Court Often Considers Alternative Remedies For Aggrieved Parties	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. EMOTIONAL-DISTRESS DAMAGES FOR SECTION 504 VIOLATIONS IGNORES SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES	14
A. Even When Congress Provides For A Cause Of Action, Remedies Are Limited To Those Congress Authorized.....	14
B. More Restraint Is Warranted When Considering Remedies For Implied Causes Of Action.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	17
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	1, 15, 16, 19
<i>Appleton v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 757 A.2d 1059 (Conn. 2000)	7
<i>Bain v. Wells</i> , 936 S.W.2d 618 (Tenn. 1997).....	8
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	3
<i>Bennett v. Jones, Waldo</i> , <i>Holbrook & McDonough</i> , 70 P.3d 17 (Utah 2003).....	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	12
<i>Blockum v. Fieldale Farms Corp.</i> , 573 S.E.2d 36 (Ga. 2002)	7
<i>Buckley v. Trenton Saving Fund Soc’y</i> , 544 A.2d 857 (N.J. 1988)	8
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	12
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	14
<i>Champlin v. Wash. Tr. Co.</i> , 478 A.2d 985 (R.I. 1984)	8
<i>Childers v. Geile</i> , 367 S.W.3d 576 (Ky. 2012)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	17
<i>Computer Publ’ns, Inc. v. Welton,</i> 49 P.3d 732 (Okla. 2002)	8
<i>Crump v. P & C Food Mkts, Inc.,</i> 576 A.2d 441 (Vt. 1990)	8
<i>Culpepper v. Pearl St. Bldg., Inc.,</i> 877 P.2d 877 (Colo. 1994)	7
<i>Dale v. Thomas Funeral Home, Inc.,</i> 466 N.W.2d 805 (Neb. 1991).....	8
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.,</i> 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Doe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,</i> 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Doe v. Methodist Hosp.,</i> 690 N.E.2d 681 (Ind. 1997).....	7
<i>Edmondson v. Shearer Lumber Prods.,</i> 75 P.3d 733 (Idaho 2003)	7
<i>Faulkner v. Ark. Child.’s Hosp.,</i> 69 S.W.3d 393 (Ark. 2002).....	7
<i>Fischer v. Maloney,</i> 373 N.E.2d 1215 (N.Y. 1978).....	8
<i>Ford v. Hutson,</i> 276 S.E.2d 776 (S.C. 1981)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ford v. Revlon, Inc.</i> , 734 P.2d 580 (Ariz. 1987)	7
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>GTE Sw., Inc. v. Bruce</i> , 998 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. 1999)	10
<i>Hac v. Univ. of Haw.</i> , 73 P.3d 46 (Haw. 2003).....	7
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 294 P.3d 49 (Cal. 2013).....	7
<i>Harris v. Jones</i> , 380 A.2d 611 (Md. 1977).....	7
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	10
<i>Henry v. Henry</i> , 604 N.W.2d 285 (S.D. 2000)	8
<i>Hersh v. Tatum</i> , 526 S.W.3d 462 (Tex. 2017)	9
<i>Howard Univ. v. Best</i> , 484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984)	7
<i>Hubbard v. United Press Int'l, Inc.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. 1983).....	7
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hunt ex rel. DeSombre v. State, Dep't of Safety & Homeland Sec., Div. of Del. State Police, 69 A.3d 360 (Del. 2013)</i>	7
<i>Jaynes v. Strong-Thorne Mortuary, Inc., 954 P.2d 45 (N.M. 1997)</i>	8
<i>Jeremy H. by Hunter v. Mount Lebanon Sch. Dist., 95 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1996)</i>	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co., 113 P.3d 82 (Cal. 2005).....</i>	1
<i>Jordan v. Shands, 500 S.E.2d 215 (Va. 1998)</i>	8
<i>Kroger Tex. Ltd. P'ship v. Suberu, 216 S.W.3d 788 (Tex. 2006).....</i>	10
<i>Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....</i>	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....</i>	16
<i>McGanty v. Staudenraus, 901 P.2d 841 (Or. 1995)</i>	8
<i>McGrath v. Fahey, 533 N.E.2d 806 (Ill. 1994).....</i>	7
<i>Miller v. Sloan, Listrom, Eisenbarth, Sloan & Glassman, 978 P.2d 922 (Kan. 1999)</i>	7
<i>Morancy v. Morancy, 593 A.2d 1158 (N.H. 1991)</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	18
<i>Nazeri v. Mo. Valley Coll.</i> , 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. 1993).....	8
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	18
<i>Northrup v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1985)	7
<i>Papieves v. Lawrence</i> , 263 A.2d 118 (Pa. 1970).....	8
<i>Phung v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 644 N.E.2d 286 (Ohio 1994)	8
<i>Polay v. McMahon</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1122 (Mass. 2014).....	7
<i>R.J. v. Humana of Fla., Inc.</i> , 652 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1995)	7
<i>Rabideau v. City of Racine</i> , 627 N.W.2d 795 (Wis. 2001)	8
<i>Reid v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 961 P.2d 333 (Wash. 1998).....	8
<i>Richardson v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough</i> , 705 P.2d 454 (Alaska 1985).....	7
<i>Roberts v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 374 N.W.2d 905 (Mich. 1985)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sacco v. High Country Indep. Press, Inc., 896 P.2d 411 (Mont. 1995)</i>	8
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky, 487 U.S. 412 (1988)</i>	12
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry, 15 U.S. 1 (1817)</i>	13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)</i>	8
<i>Speed v. Scott, 787 So. 2d 626 (Miss. 2001)</i>	8
<i>Standard Fruit & Vegetable Co. v. Johnson, 985 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. 1998)</i>	9
<i>Star v. Rabello, 625 P.2d 90 (Nev. 1981)</i>	8
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, 552 U.S. 148 (2008)</i>	18
<i>Subbe-Hirt v. Baccigalupi, 94 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1996)</i>	10
<i>Thomas v. BSE Indus. Contractors, Inc., 624 So. 2d 1041 (Ala. 1993)</i>	7
<i>Trabing v. Kinko’s, Inc., 57 P.3d 1248 (Wyo. 2002)</i>	8
<i>Travis v. Alcon Labs., Inc., 504 S.E.2d 419 (W. Va. 1998)</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vicnire v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 401 A.2d 148 (Me. 1979)	7
<i>Waddle v. Sparks</i> , 414 S.E.2d 22 (N.C. 1992)	8
<i>Washington v. Knight</i> , 887 S.W.2d 211 (Tex. App. 1994)	11
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	12, 13
<i>White v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 585 So. 2d 1205 (La. 1991)	7
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	12
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	17
<i>Zuger v. State</i> , 673 N.W.2d 615 (N.D. 2004).....	8
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	18
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	18
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (2001).....	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 cmt. b (1965)	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 353 (1981).....	6
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1949)	2
